OPEN MEETING

S CTEOEEING

TO: THE COMMISSION = EIVED

FROM: Utilities Division ny N 18 A K00 ) v

DATE: January 18, 2013 s COMMISSION | m
L GRKET CONTROL

RE: IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF ARIZONA WATER COMPANY’S
AMENDED APPLICATION FOR AUTHORITY TO IMPLEMENT A STEP-1
(PINEWOOD/RIMROCK) AND STEP-2 (SEDONA) ARSENIC COST RECOVERY
MECHANISM IN ITS VERDE VALLEY SYSTEM (DOCKET NO. W-01445A-08-
0440).

I. Introduction

On August 25, 2010, the Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission™) issued
Decision No. 71845 in a general rate proceeding for Arizona Water Company’s (“Company”,
“Applicant” or “AWC”) 18 water systems. In that Decision, the Commission authorized the
Company to implement an ACRM for its Sedona system in compliance with the conditions
established in Decision No. 66400. Subsequently, the Company began referring to the
Pinewood, the Rimrock and the Sedona water systems collectively as the Verde Valley system
which is a part of its Northern Group.

Pursuant to Decision No. 68302, AWC filed an application with the Commission on June
22, 2012, requesting authorization to implement Step-two of its ACRM for its Verde Valley
System.

An ACRM is a two-step mechanism. Decision No. 72375, dated May 27, 2011, denied
the Company’s request to implement a Step-One ACRM surcharge in each of the three water
systems in its Verde Valley system and instead authorized a Step-One ACRM surcharge only for
the Sedona water system. An ACRM had not been authorized for the Pinewood or Rimrock
water systems, and the Commission had not authorized consolidation of rates for the three
systems AWC refers to as its Verde Valley system.’

In its original application for a step-two ACRM surcharge, the Company again requested
to apply its ACRM surcharge to all three systems that comprise the Verde Valley system. The
original application, as filed, did not contain the Sedona-specific information necessary to
process the application only for the Sedona water system. Accordingly, Staff advised the
Company to file an amended application.

! Decision No. 72375, Finding of Fact No. 36 states, “We conclude that the Step-One ACRM surcharge is only
applicable to the Sedona water system.”



THE COMMISSION
January 16, 2013
Page 2

On August 23, 2012, the Company amended its application to include a Step-two ACRM
applicable only to the Sedona portion of the Verde Valley, and also requested authority to
implement a Step-One ACRM surcharge applicable to the Pinewood and Rimrock water systems.
As an alternative, the Company requests to expand its Step-two ACRM to include the whole
Verde Valley System. Under the alternative scenario, the ACRM costs would be spread over a
larger customer base, the whole Verde Valley system instead of just Sedona, thus lessening the
cost per customer, even though customers in Pinewood do not have arsenic levels that exceed the
current Safe Drinking Water Act requirement for Arsenic.’

IL. Background

On August 25, 2010, the Commission issued Decision No. 71845. That decision fully
consolidated the rates of the Pinewood and Rimrock water systems. That decision also partially
consolidated the Sedona water system with Pinewood and Rimrock via a common monthly
minimum charge. However, the commodity rates were not fully consolidated.” It is at some point
after that decision that the Company began referring to the Sedona, the Pinewood, and the
Rimrock water systems collectively in what it now calls the Verde Valley System.”

On May 27, 2011, the Commission issued Decision No. 72375, which authorized the
implementation of the Company’s Sedona system Step-One ACRM.

The Step-One surcharge for the Sedona system authorized in Decision No. 72375 added
$0.40 to the monthly customer charge for a customer with a 5/8 x 3/4 inch meter and $0.0418 per
1,000 gallons as a commodity charge. The Step-One surcharge increased the average residential
customer bill using 9,297 gallons by approximately $0.79, from $39.75 to $40.54, an increase of

2.0 percent.
II. Company’s Current Amended Application

Sedona Step-Two

In its amended application, the Company requests a Step-Two ACRM Surcharge for its
Sedona water system which is now part of the Company’s newly named Verde Valley System.
AWC’s Step-Two ACRM application seeks to recover eligible arsenic expenses related to
Operation and Maintenance Costs (“O&M”), depreciation expense, lease expense, income taxes
and updated values of arsenic related net plant. The Company’s present application proposes to
replace the Step-One ACRM surcharge (50.40 monthly customer charge for a 5/8 x 3/4 inch

? Staff notes this point due to the recent deconsolidation of the EPCOR Anthem and Aqua Fria Wastewater District
(Docket No. SW-01303A-09-0343).

* On August 1, 2012, the Company filed a general rate application for its Northern group, in which it has requested
full consolidation of the Sedona water system with Pinewood and Rimrock water systems.

* There is no mention of a name change to Verde Valley in Decision No. 71845, as the Company contends.



THE COMMISSION
January 16, 2013
Page 3

meter customers and a $0.0418 per thousand gallons commodity rate) with two components, a
permanent Step-Two surcharge and a temporary Step-Two surcharge.

The incremental permanent portion of the Step-Two surcharge would increase the
monthly minimum charge for a customer with a 5/8 x 3/4 inch meter by $1.94 from $0.40 to
$2.34, and would increase the commodity rate per thousand gallons by $0.1815 from $0.0418 to
$0.2233.

The temporary portion of the Step-Two surcharge provides for recovery of deferred O&M
expenses and expires 12 months after implementation. The temporary portion of the Company’s
proposed Step-Two ACRM surcharge would add $0.53 to the monthly charge for a 5/8 x 3/4 inch
meter customer and $0.0504 per thousand gallons of usage.

The combined incremental permanent portion and temporary portion of the Step-Two
ACRM surcharge would result in a $2.47 (i.e, 1.94 + 0.53) monthly customer charge and a
$0.2319 (i.e., 0.1815 + 0.0504) commodity rate per thousand gallons.6

The combined permanent and temporary portions of the Step-Two surcharge would
increase (compared to the current bill with a Step-One surcharge) the average 5/8 x 3/4 inch

customer bill (with 8,751 gallons of usage)’ by $4.50, from $39.47 to $43.97 (11.4 percent).

Pinewood and Rimrock Step-One

In addition, Company’s amended application, requests a Step-One ACRM for its
Pinewood and Rimrock water systems, i.e., the non-Sedona portions of its Verde Valley system.

Alternative Step-Two Verde Valley ACRM

As an alternative to its combined Sedona Step-Two/Pinewood and Rimrock Step-One
ACRM surcharge, the Company also proposes a Step-Two ACRM in which ACRM costs will be
spread to the whole Verde Valley System (Pinewood/Rimrock/Sedona). The Pinewood and
Rimrock Step-One and Alternative Step-Two Verde Valley ACRM are discussed below.

5 The monthly customer charge increases for larger meters.

® The $2.47 monthly minimum and commodity rate of $0.2319, represent the incremental increases over the existing
Step-One $0.40 monthly minimum and commodity rate of $0.0418. The total (permanent Step-Two plus temporary
Step-Two) ACRM surcharge consists of a monthly minimum of $2.87 (i.e., $2.47 + $0.40) and a commodity rate
$0.2737 (i.e., $0.2319 + $0.0418).

7 This was the usage provided by the Company for the Sedona Step 2 typical customer’s usage. NOTE: the typical
usage has changed from the Sedona Step 1 usage of 9,297 gallons.



THE COMMISSION
January 16, 2013
Page 4

IV.  Authorization for an Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism (Decision Nos. 66400 and
71845).

Company Argument for Alternative Step-Two Verde Valley ACRM

The Company argues in its amended filing that in Decision No. 70702, dated January 20,
2009, that the Commission approved a Step-One ACRM surcharge for both the Casa Grande
Water System and Stanfield Water System even though the systems were not consolidated at the
time. This is correct; and the authorization for the ACRM was born out of Decision No. 68302
which stated the following:

“IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona Water Company shall implement the Arsenic
Cost Recovery Mechanism for the Western Group in accordance with the Arsenic Cost
Recovery Mechanism approved in Decision No. 66400 for Arizona Water Company’s
Northern Group and Decision No. 66849 for Arizona Water Company’s Eastern Group.”

Therefore, AWC concluded that the Sedona portion of the Verde Valley Water System
can be consolidated with the Pinewood and Rimrock portions of the Verde Valley Water System.

Staff’ recommendation for a Step-One ACRM for Pinewood and Rimrock and the
Company’s alternative Step-Two Verde Valley ACRM

Staff’s position is there is no authorization granted by the Commission for the Company
to implement a new ACRM for Pinewood and Rimrock in Docket No. W-01455A-08-0440,
rendering the Company’s amended filing for a Step-One ACRM and alternative Step-Two
ACRM for its Verde Valley System invalid.

In Decision No. 71845 (Docket No. W-01445A-08-0440), the Commission on page 93,
specifically states:

“IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona Water Company is authorized to implement a
new ACRM for the Sedona and Superstition systems, subject to compliance with the
conditions established in Decision No. 66400. The Company shall be required to file a
new application for each step of the ACRM surcharge consistent with the process
outlined in Decision No. 66440.”

Further, the Commission in Decision No. 72375 (Docket No. W-01445A-08-0440),
reaffirmed that only the Sedona and Superstition systems were eligible for an ACRM.

Therefore, Staff concludes that since an ACRM for the Pinewood and Rimrock portion of
the Verde Valley Water System was never approved in Docket No. W-01445A-08-0440, the
Step-One ACRM surcharge cannot be considered under this docket number. Likewise, the
Company’s alternative for a Step-Two ACRM that includes not just the Sedona portion of the



THE COMMISSION
January 16, 2013
Page 5

Verde Valley Water System, but also the Pinewood and Rimrock Water Systems of the Verde
Valley, also fails on the same merits.

The remainder of Staff’s report focuses solely on the Commission authorized Step-Two
ACRM for Sedona.

V. Residential Utility Consumer Office (“RUCO”) Analysis

As of the date of this filing, RUCO has provided no analysis or recommendations.
VI.  Staff Analysis

A. Filing Requirements

Decision No. 66400 requires AWC to file ten ACRM schedules as follows: balance sheet,
income statement, earnings test, rate review, arsenic revenue requirement, surcharge calculation,
adjusted rate base schedule, construction work in progress ledger, three-factor allocation and
typical bill analysis. The Company duly submitted the required schedules.

B. Filing Requirements Compliance

Staff performed an examination of AWC’s Step-Two ACRM surcharge filing for the
stand-alone Sedona Water System and concludes that it conforms to the requirements specified in
Decision Nos. 66400 and 71845. Staff found that AWC’s filing included the required schedules.
The ACRM schedules, as filed, provide for the calculation of a surcharge based on financial
records and an Eamings Test Schedule that limit the ACRM surcharge revenue to an amount that
would not result in a rate of return for the Sedona Water System that would exceed that
authorized in Decision No. 71845.

C. Examination of Company Schedules and Utility Plant in Service

Staffs’ examination of the Company’s posting of amounts to the Construction Work in
Progress (“CWIP”) ledger showed that the postings accurately reflect the Company’s records and
reconcile to the supporting documentation submitted. Staff performed a field inspection and
verified that the Sedona Water System’s arsenic treatment facilities related to the Step-Two
ACRM surcharge request are in service and are providing water that meets the new arsenic
standard. Staff agrees with AWC’s $560,877 ($457,517 permanent component and $103,360
temporary component) Step-Two ACRM surcharge revenue requirement calculation. Staff also
concurs with the amount of the Company’s proposed permanent and temporary surcharge rates.
Staff-recommended permanent and temporary Step-Two ACRM monthly customer charges are
presented in ACRM Schedule JMM-1 and the commodity rate surcharges are presented in
ACRM Schedule JMM-2. Staff recommends that the permanent or on-going ACRM surcharge
remain in effect until rates are authorized in a future rate case and that the temporary surcharge
that provides for recovery of deferred O&M expenses expire 12 months after implementation.



THE COMMISSION
January 16, 2013
Page 6

VI1I. Conclusions and Recommendations

Staff concludes that the Company has duly filed an ACRM application as required by
Decision Nos. 66400 and 71845.

Staff further concludes that authorization of a permanent Step-Two ACRM surcharge
only for its stand-alone Sedona system that supplants the Step-One ACRM surcharge remain in
effect until new rates are established in a future rate case is appropriate. This surcharge should
include costs for the updated net arsenic related plant and associated depreciation expense as well
as the costs for eligible arsenic related O&M costs, lease expense and income taxes.

Staff further concludes that authorization of a temporary Step-Two ACRM surcharge that
provides recovery of deferred O&M expenses and ceases 12 months after implementation is
appropriate.

Staff recommends denial of the Company’s Step-One ACRM for its Pinewood/Rimrock
system.

Staff further recommends denial of the Company’s alternative Step-Two ACRM for its
Verde Valley System.

Staff further recommends approval of permanent and temporary Step-Two ACRM
surcharges, which supplant the previously approved Step-One ACRM surcharge, comprised of
the monthly customer components presented in ACRM Schedule JMM-1 and the commodity rate
components presented in ACRM Schedule JMM-2 (see attached ACRM Schedules JMM-1 and

IMM-2).

Staff further recommends that the Company file with the Commission an arsenjc remedial
surcharge tariff consistent with ACRM Schedules JMM-1 and JMM-2 that separately shows the
permanent and temporary portions.

Staff’ further recommends that Arizona Water Company notify its Sedona Water System -
customers of the arsenic cost recovery surcharge tariffs approved herein within 30 days of the
effective date of the Commission Decision.

P

Steven M. Olea
Director
Utilities Division

SMO:IMM:sms\RM

ORIGINATOR: Jeffrey M. Michlik



THE COMMISSION
January 16, 2013
Page 7

SCHEDULES



¢] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o] wnwiuiy Yy suoieg
86'€5.'2 [RIECTTENA $|e90ie  §|LELS $ ] 1eese $ | 10012 $ 1 L6'EbS'e $ | ocey $ 1 €80l 19°005'2 $ youl-o4
28'G16'4 $ | €LGG6'L $|erole $]16'6€E $ | zzaL) ¢ oLavi 4| 2269L'L $]ztoe $]€6L 09'6eL't $ youi-8
6€°L61'1 $ | eezee't $ | o'sEl $|s6ve $|viokt $|1€le $ | 80'90L°} $ | eesl $1LLy GC'/80't $ Yyouj-g
69'86G $]9lt19 $1v5'L9 $|LpCL $ 12055 $ | G9'SY $ | €0'ESS $1 16 $)5€e Z9EVS $ yaui-¢
ol'ege $ | GHi6E $ | €E2EY $]86L $ | vZ'se $ | 2262 $ | ¥B'EGE $ 1209 $1161 6°LYE $ youj-¢
857161 $ 1245661 $11912 $|66¢€ $1294 $119vl $|.69L1 $1]10¢ $16¢L 96'EL} $ uouj-g
1209 $ | vG'19 $18L2 $|eet $|G68g $]s8y $ | 9€'95 $ {001 $lse 9€'vS $ youy-|
80'v2 $119%2 $148¢ $ €50 $|vee $|¥6'L $|vze tiovo ${01L viie $ oul-4/5
sobiey) jawojsnd | sabliey) Jewolsn) abieyoing ableyoing abieysing ableyoing abieyn ewolsny G/€£Z/. 'ON dolsiaaQg EY4LS) G¥81/ 'ON uols|oaq 3Z|5 Jalo
aseq aseq Aesodwa) | abieys rswoisn) | ebieyd sawoisnyd | abieyd lswoisnd | deyg pue sseg afiieyoing
pue ¥ Aesodwa ] pue Z da)g Zz dais z dals pau|quio) abiey) 1awoisn)d BEYET] sbieyn Jawoisn) sseg
Juauewlad 9 JuaueUlad usuewtad Agiodws ), usueuwad jusueuwiad | dayg jsleainby
pauiquio) pauquwiod pauquIo? |e)UBLLIBIDU|
[4] + vl 9]+ [4] + v} o]+ [4] vees . lal [0]-(rezs . 1al (0] + v} SIBLIGISNJ [elshpu]
ir) il {H) (o] E) (3l e} [0 )] {vl
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 WinUHUIN Uf SUO|ED
6L'G26°C $1vr986'C $ ] L0°0E€ $ 15609 $1269C $11leee $ | 2920l $ | 00'9r $ {0641 199597 $ youi-o}
££'GE0'2 $]eLLL0T ¢ 19622 $|ovey $112°181 %] 12651 $ | zLoes'L $ | ooce $1008 zi'aya’t $ Hu-g
80'z.2'} ¢ | 89862't $]15¢evt $ | 059z $] 1041 $110L6 $ ) L0GLL L $ 10002 $ | 008 10'SSL'L $ Youj-9
$0'9€9 $ | 62'6Y9 $]sLLL $|62€l ¢ | 0g'8S $ | oG8t $ | ¥G'L8S $ {000t $ 1062 va'LLS $ Youp-y
90°Z0v $ | ¥S'Gip $]zeah $|8vs $ 1 vy'LE $|voie L IAVRTAY $|ov9 $1009}) 2969¢€ $ Hau|-g
€G'€0C $1.4102 $196¢CC s vy $12.81 $125G1 $ (10881 $|0ze $|08 18'v81 $ yuy-z
ov'i9 $| 8929 $1€e69 $|8C1 $|99G $189¢ $12295 $1L60 s$lve G/1'SS $ You-4
py'Se $]166C $]48¢C $ 1 €50 $|vET $ |6l $|05¢€C $]ovo ${01t 0L'eZ $ You|-8/g
sabie(D tewoysn) | sabieyd sewoysnd | ebieyaing abieyoing ableyoing ableyoing sbiey) jewiolsnd | G/€¢/ ON uoisiaad EF2S) Gpa1/ 'ON uoisioaq EHEERE
aseq aseq fesodwa) | ebieyn sewosny | ebieyn 1awoisny | abieyn Jewoisnd { da1g pue aseqg abieyaing abreyn ebespy Ajiuopw
pue g Liesodwa pue z daig z dayg z daig pautquio) abiey) Jswoisn)d BEET] abieyg Jewoisny sseq
Juauewad 9 Juaueunad Jusuewad Aesodwst Jaueunad Juauewad | dais wajeanby
paulquwo) pauiquwIo) pauiqwon [LUENEYI]
{4] + vl (o] + [4] + [v] o] + 14} ye'zs . gl [0]- (ye2s . [aD) [0] + (vl SISWICISNY) S[esay] PUE ISIEAR UODMISUOT SISWGISND [B3Jaulliag enuapisay
irl 0] [H] o] (4 (=] lal te) (g] v}

L-WIAIr 2Inpayog WYV

(z daLs WHOV)

yes - safireyg Jawoysnd Ajyruon

Wwa)sAg 131EM BUOPAS

0v¥0-80-VSPYyL0-M "ON LIN00A

ANVAWOOD HALVM YNOZIYY



€vioz $ 1v99C § 18420 $ y0S0°0 $ ¢cezzo $ Giglo $ erev'e $ 8Lv00 $ O0l6ET $
€012 $ l0zZcc $ 1£42°0 $ y0s00 $ €e220 $ Gislo $ 88861 $ 8ivo0 $ 0iv6'L $
evioz $ 1v99C $ €420 $ p0S00 $ €€zzo $ SiaLo $ B8zere ¢ B8LPO0 $ 016€2 $
£0L12 $ L0222 $ €420 ¢ p0S00 $ €eczo $ GisLo $ 8986l $ 8L¥00 $ 0ivEL 3
€rige $ 1v89T $ €20 $ PG00 ¢ €£Z20 $ GIBLO $ BZEVC $ 8iyoo $ 016€7 3
€0LL'T $ 10222 $ 1£220 $ p0S00 $ €€220 $ §laLo $ 8886} $ BiY00 $ 0Liv6L $
e $ 9zz6T $ 1€L20 $ p0S0°0 $ €ezzo $ 61810 $ L0622 $ 8l¥00 $ B8¥2e $
yeo6’L $ 9ecH) $ LELTO $ 0500 $ €220 $ gSi8L0 § 6Lzt $ 8Lvo0 $ 1089t $
£v19e $ 1v¥99T $ 1eL20 $ 0500 $ e€cC0 $ 61810 $ 8zZep'T $ 8I¥00 ¢ oleeez $
€0.L1'2 $ loeze $ 1£420 $ 0500 $ €e2Zo $ GI8L0 $ 98861 ¢ 8L¥00 $ 0ive'L $
11454 $ Lb99C $ 1eL20 $ ¥0S0°0 $ €eeZz0 $ G810 $ ezere $ 81¥00 $ 0i6ET $
€0l § logzT $ LELTO $ $0%00 $ €e2Z0 $ Gi8L0 § 88a6't £ BL¥00 $ 0lpE) 3
evLgZ $ 1v99T $ 1420 $ $0S00 $ €€2C0 $ gigio $ 8zev'e ¢ 81v00 $ QieET $
€0LLT $ L0z $ LEL20 $ v0SQ0 $ €e220 $ GiBL0 $ 8866t $ 8L¥00 $ 0Lv6L $
ev19e $ 1v99C $ 18120 ¢ P0S0°0 $ €€2T0 $ Gisio $ 8ceve $ 81p00 ¢ oiBEZ 3
€0LL’z $ l0zZT $ LelZ0 $ V0500 3 €€220 $ §18L°0 $ 88861 $ 8Lyo0 $ 04v6L $
erioe $ L¥99T $ 1e.20 $ 0500 $ €gceo $ GigLo $ Bzeve $ 8ivo0 § olece $
£0L)'C $ l0zZT $ 1€220 $ V0500 $ €€220 $ GI8LO $ @886l $ 8Lv00 $ 0i¥61 $
€z $ 1p997¢ $ 1€.20 $ v0500 $ €ezzo $ Gi810 $ gzer'e $ 8I¥00 $ oleez $
€0LV2 $ l0zee $ leL0 $ p0S00 $ €€270 $ GI8L0 $ 80861 $ B8LYOO $ 0i¥61 $
£rloe $ 1v997 $ [eL20 $ v0500 $ €E£2Z0 3 4Giglo $ Bcere $ BLFOD $ oieeC $
€044°C $ lozee $ leLl20 $ p0S00 $ €e220 $ §i8Lo $ 80861 $ 8iv00 $ oyt $
€rioe $ I¥99? $ 1£.20 $ y0S0°0 $ €£2z0 $ §1810 $ gzebe $ 8ivo0 $ 016e¢ $
£€0.L1°2 $ lozze $ l£L2°0 $ v0S00 $ €£e220 $ GlaLo $ 8886°L $ 8Lyo0 $ 0i¥8} $
€rioe $ 1v99C $ 1£220 $ p¥0S00 $ €€2T0 $ Si8t0 $ |zEvYT $ 8LY00 $ oistZ $
08eL’e $ yealz $ L8420 $ v0S00 $ €eLzoe $ Gi8L'o $ $956°L $ 8L¥O0 $ Iyist $
erige $ /r892 § lgL20 $ PpOSO0 $ €£eLz0 $ glelo $ 8leve $ 8Lv0O0 $ oleeLe $
08€42 $ vogiz $ /€220 $ p0G0O0 $ €€2Z°0 ¢ GiBL'O $ 6956l $ 8iv00 $ LIvist $
065471 4 v508'tL $ 1€120 $ v0500 $ €ezz0 $ Gislo $ gelgl $ 8iv00 $ ZieG $
sable() lauwojsn)| sebieys) Jewiolsnd ebleyoing ebleyaing ebaslping abieyoing ebieyoing G/gz/ ‘ON ualsPaqg GyRL/ 'ON UolsPBeq

Apowrio) Aypouiiod Aelodwe abiey) ssutojsnyd abuey?) Jewoysny) sbieyn rewoisnd suO-dais Uit ableyang sbieyd Apouiwod

pue % Aesodwe | pue Zda)g Z da)s FACENS AIpoWo) peuiquiod Ajlpowwo) 18WI0ISND
JusuBwlad p Jusuewlsd Wauewlad ferodws | jusuBLLIB JusueuLad auQ-dsig
pauiquod peulquod pauiguio) |ejuawiBouL
al+1vl {4+ 13 + vl [al-131 (@l +[v]
1l (] 0] E1] €1} lal te)] la} vl

Z-WIP 8Inpayas WOV

{z 434S WHOV)

yes - sabreyd Jawoisny Ajpowswod

suogel 000'009 8A0
suo(ieB 000'009 18114
BIEAA USTONASUOT ) 18181 .7

suoeB 000'6ze 48r0
suojief 000'g2e isitd
IEEY RO FEET NS

su0||e6 00Q'GE L J8A0
suojjefi 000'SZ 1 1544

suolleb 000'292'Z 18A0
suolleb 000'292'2 1sdld
BRIBWIIGD B [ENUSPISs Y] 1813W ,01

suolleB p00'006'L 18A0
suojjed 000°00g'L 1S4
(BRIBWWo, 7 ERUSPIEa Y] 181N .8

suojieb 0Qp’'sz6 Jerd
suojleb 000'G26 1sJld
[B[3JsWWG) ¥ [euspisay] 813N 9

suojief 000'e6Y J8A0
suoyed 000'e6p 1514
07 % [ENUSPEe Y] 188 W b

suoyeB 000'86Z 18A0
suojieb 000’862 1544

suolieb ppo'szt J18A0
suoeb 0oo'get 1S4
[E[EISWog g [eNUSpISad) 818 .¢

suolieb goo'oy 1880
suojjeB poo'op 15414

([ERIERUI o) FEIET N

suofieB 000’01 48A0
suojeb 000'0} 15114
[ENUBpRe Y] IO |

suoleb 000’0l 18A0
suojef 000’0} 184
TEOISUNDO0) 818N VIt X 8715

suolief 900’0} J8A0

suo|(ef 000’0t I L00'E
suoyeb 0o0'e 1satd
[eNuapISay] J8lei b/t X .8/S

sajey A)jpowlwod

wia)sAs Jajep BUOPAS
0r¥0-80-VSry 1L0-M "ON L3X00A
ANYAWOD ¥ILVYM YNOZIHY



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

BOB STUMP
Chairman
GARY PIERCE
Commissioner
BRENDA BURNS
Commissioner
BOB BURNS
Commissioner
SUSAN BITTER SMITH
Commissioner

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF DOCKET NO. W-01445A-08-0400
ARIZONA WATER COMPANY’S AMENDED

APPLICATION FOR AUTHORITY TO DECISION NO.

IMPLEMENT STEP-1 B ORDER

(PINEWOOD/RIMROCK) AND STEP-2

(SEDONA) OF THE ARSENIC COST

RECOVERY MECHANISM IN ITS VERDE

VALLEY SYSTEM.

Open Meeting
January 30-31, 2013
Phoenix, Arizona

BY THE COMMISSION:
FINDINGS OF FACT
A. Introduction
1. On August 25, 2010, the Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”) issued

Decision No. 71845 in a general rate proceeding for Arizona Water Company’s (“Company”,
“Applicant” or “AWC”) 18 water systems. In that Decision, the Commission authorized the
Company to implement an ACRM for its Sedona system in compliance with the conditioné
established in Decision No. 66400. Subsequently, the Company began referring to the Pinewood,
the Rimrock and the Sedona water systems collectively as the Verde Valley system which is a part

of its Northern Group.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
1
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 2 Docket No. W-01445A-08-0440

2. Pursuant to Decision No. 68302, AWC filed an application with the Commission on
June 22, 2012, requesting authorization to implement Step-two of its ACRM for its Verde Valley
System.

3. An ACRM is a two-step mechanism. Decision No. 72375, dated May 27, 2011,
denied the Company’s request to implement a Step-One ACRM surcharge to each of the three
water systems in its Verde Valley system and instead authorized a Step-One ACRM surcharge
only for the Sedona water system. An ACRM had not been authorized for the Pinewood or
Rimrock water systems, and the Commission had not authorized consolidation of rates for the
three systems AWC refers to as its Verde Valley system. '

4. In its original application for a step-two ACRM surcharge,v the Company, again
requested to apply its ACRM surcharge to all three systems that comprise the Verde Valley
system. The original application, as filed, did not contain the Sedona-specific information
necessary to process the application only for the Sedona water system. Accordingly, Staff advised
the Company to file an amended application.

5. On August 23, 2012, the Comipany amended its application to include a Step-two
ACRM applicable only to the Sedona portion of the Verde Valley, and also requested authority to
implement a Step-One ACRM surcharge applicable to the Pinewood and Rimrock water systems.
As an alternative, the Company requests to expand its Step-two ACRM to include the whole Verde
Valley System. Under the alternative scenario, the ACRM costs would be spread over a larger
customer base, the whole Verde Valley system instead of just Sedona, thus lessening the cost per
customer, even though customers in Pinewood do not have arsenic levels that exceed the current

Safe Drinking Water Act requirement for Arsenic.”

! Decision No. 72375, Finding of Fact No. 36 states, “We conclude that the Step-One ACRM surcharge is only
applicable to the Sedona water system.”

% Staff notes this point due to the recent deconsolidation of the EPCOR Anthem and Aqua Fria Wastewater District
(Docket No. SW-01303A-09-0343).

Decision No.




[ e L

Page 3 Docket No. W-01445A-08-0440

B. Background
6. On August 25, 2010, the Commission issued Decision Ng. 71845. That decision

fully consolidated the rates of the Pinewood and Rimrock water systems. That decision also
partially consolidated the Sedona water system with Pinewood and Rimrock via a common
monthly minimum charge. However, the commodity rates were not fully consolidated.® It is at
some point after that decision that the Company began referring to the Sedona, the Pinewood, and
the Rimrock water systems collectively in what it now calls the Verde Valley System.*

7. On May 27, 2011, the Commission issued Deéision No. 72375, which authorized
the implementation of the Company’s Sedona system Step-One ACRM.

8. The Step-One surcharge for the Sedona system authorized in Decision No. 72375
added $0.40 to the monthly customer charge for a customer with a 5/8 x 3/4 inch meter and
$0.0418 per 1,000 gallons as a commodity charge. The Step-One surcharge increased the average
residential customer using 9,297 gallons by approximately $0.79, from $39.75 to $40.54, an
increase of 2.0 percent.

C. Companyv’s Current Amended Application

Sedona Step-Two

9. In its amended application, the Company requests a Step-Two ACRM Surcharge
for its Sedona water system which is now part of the Company’s newly named Verde Valley
System. AWC’s Step-Two ACRM application seeks to recover eligible arsenic expenses related to
Operation and Maintenance Costs (“O&M”), depreciation expense, lease expense, income taxes
and updated values of arsenic related net plant. The Company’s present application proposes to
replace the Step-One ACRM surcharge ($0.40 monthly customer charge for a 5/8 x 3/4 inch meter
customers’ and a $0.0418 per thousand gallons commodity rate) with two components, a

permanent Step-Two surcharge and a temporary Step-Two surcharge.

* On August 1, 2012, the Company filed a general rate application for its Northern group, in which it has requested full
consolidation of the Sedona water system with Pinewood and Rimrock water systems.

* There is no mention of 2 name change to Verde Valley in Decision No. 71845, as the Company contends.

* The monthly customer charge increases for larger meters.

Decision No.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17 |

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 4 Docket No. W-01445A-08-0440

10.  The incremental permanent portion of the Step-Two surcharge would increase the
ﬁlonthly minimum charge for a customer with a 5/8 x 3/4 inch meter by $1.94 from $0.40 to $2.34,
and would increase the commodity rate per thousand gallons by $0.1815 from $0.0418 to $0.2233.

11.  The temporary portion of the Step-Two surcharge provides for recovery of deferred
O&M expenses and expires 12 months after implementation. The temporary portion of thé
Company’s proposed Step-Two ACRM surcharge would add $0.53 to the monthly charge for a 5/8
X 3/4 inch meter customer and $0.0504 per thousand gallons of usage.

12. The combined incremental permanent portion and temporary portion of the Step-
Two ACRM surcharge would result in a $2.47 (i.e. 1.94 + 0.53) monthly customer charge and a
$0.2319 (i.e. 0.1815 + 0.0504) commodity rate per thousand gallons.6

13. The combined permanent and temporary portions of the Step-Two surcharge would
increase (compared to the current bill with a Step-One surcharge) the average 5/8 x 3/4 inch
customer bill (with 8,751 gallons of usage)’ by $4.50, from $39.47 to $43.97 (11.4 percent).
Pinewood and Rimrock Step-One

14.  In addition, Company’s amended applicaticn, requests a Step-One ACRM for its
Pinewood and Rimrock water systems, i.e., the non-Sedona portions of its Verde Valley system.
Alternative Step-Two Verde Valley ACRM |

15.  As an alternative to its combined Sedona Step-Two/Pinewood and Rimrock Step-
One ACRM surcharge, the Company also proposes a Step-Two ACRM in which ACRM costs will
be spread to the whole Verde Valley System (Pinewood/Rimrock/Sedona). The Pinewood and
Rimrock Step-One and Alternative Step-Two Verde Valley ACRM are discussed below.

§ The $2.47 monthly minimum and commodity rate of $0.2319, represent the incremental increase over the existing
Step-One $0.40 monthly minimum and commodity rate of $0.0418. The total (permanent Step-Two plus temporary
Step-Two) ACRM surcharge consists of 2 monthly minimum of $2.87 (i.e., $2.47 + $0.40) and a commodity rate
$0.2737 (i-e., $0.2319 + §0.0418). :

7 This was the usage provided by the Company for the Sedona Step 2 typical customer’s usage. NOTE: the typical
usage has changed from the Sedona Step 1 usage of 9,297 gallons.

Decision No.




NI

[ R

g O A

10
11
12
13

14 -

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 5 Docket No. W-01445A-08-0440

D. Authorization for an Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism (Decision Nos. 66400 and

71845).
Company Argument for an Alternative Step-Two Verde Valley ACRM

16. The Company argues in its amended filing that in Decision No. 70702, dated
January 20, 2009, that the Commission approved a Step-One ACRM surcharge for both the Casa
Grande Water System and Stanfield Water System even though the systems were not consolidated
at the time. This is correct; and the authorization for the ACRM was born out of Decision No.

68302 which stated the following:

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona Water Company shall implement the
Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism for the Western Group in accordance with the
Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism approved in Decision No. 66400 for Arizona
Water Company’s Northern Group and Decision No. 66849 for Arizona Water
Company’s Eastern Group.

17.  Therefore, AWC concluded that the Sedona portion of the Verde Valley Water
System can be consolidated with the Pinewood and Rimrock portions of the Verde Valley Water
System.

Staff” recommendation for a Step-One ACRM for Pinewood and Rimrock and the
Company’s alternative Step-Two Verde Valley ACRM

18.  Staff position is there is no authorization granted by the Commission for the
Company to implement a new ACRM for Pinewood and Rimrock in Docket No. W-01455A-08-
0440, rendering the Company’s amended filing for a Step-One ACRM and alternative Step-Two
ACRM for Sedona invalid.

19.  In Decision No. 71845 (Docket No. W-01445A-08-0440), the Commission on page
93, specifically states:

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona Water Company is authorized to

implement a new ACRM for the Sedona and Superstition systems, subject to

compliance with the conditions established in Decision No. 66400. The Company

shall be required to file a new application for each step of the ACRM surcharge
consistent with the process outlined in Decision No. 66440.

Decision No.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 6 Docket No. W-01445A-08-0440

20.  The Commission in Decision No. 723’/;5 (Docket No. W—01445A-08—O440)
reaffirmed that only the Sedona and Superstition systems were eligible for an ACRM.

21. Therefore, Staff concluded that since an ACRM for the Pinewood and Rimrock
portion of the Verde Valley Water System was never approved in Docket No. W-01445A-08-
0440, the Step-One ACRM surcharge cannot be considered under this docket number. Likewise,

the Company’s alternative for a Step-Two ACRM that includes not just the Sedona portion of the

Verde Valley Water System, but also the Pinewood and Rimrock Water Systems of the Verde

Valley, also fails on the same merits.

D. Residential Utility Consumer Office (“RUCQO”) Analysis

22.  RUCO did not make a filing regarding this matter.

E. Staff Analysis
Filing Requirements

23.  Decision No. 66400 requires AWC to file ten ACRM schedules as follows: balance
sheet, income statement, earnings test, rate review, arsenic revenue requirement, surcharge
calculation, adjusted rate base schedule, construction work in progress ledger, three-factor
allocation and typical bill analysié. The Company duly submitted the required ten schedules.

Filing Requirements Compliance |

24.  Staff performed an examination of AWC’s Step-Two ACRM surcharge filing for
the stand-alone Sedona Water System and concluded that it conforms to the requirements specified
in Decision Nos. 66400 and 71845. Staff found that AWC’s filing included the required schedules.
The ACRM schedules, as filed, provide for the calculation of a surcharge based on financial
records and an Earnings Test Schedule that limit the ACRM surcharge revenue to an amount that
would not result in a rate of return for the Sedona Water System that would exceed that authorized
in Decision No. 71845.

Examination of Company Schedules and Utility Plant in Service

25.  Staffs examination of the Company’s posting of amounts to the Construction Work

in Progress ledger showed that the postings accurately reflect the Company’s records and reconcile

to the supporting documentation submitted. Staff performed a field inspection and verified that the

Decision No.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 7 Docket No. W-01445A-08-0440

Sedona Water System’s arsenic treatment facilities related to the Step-Two ACRM surcharge
request are in service and are providing water that meets the new arsenic standard. Staff agrees
with AWC’s $560,877 ($457,517 permanent component and $103,360 temporary component)
Step-Two ACRM surcharge revenue requirement calculation. Staff also concurs with the amount
of the Company’s proposed permanent and temporary surcharge rates. Staff-recommended
permanent and temporary Step-Two ACRM monthly customer charges are p£esented in ACRM
Schedule JMM-1 and the commodity rate surcharges are presented in ACRM Schedule IMM-2.
Staff recommends that the permanent or on-going ACRM surcharge remain in effect until rates are
authorized in a future rate case and that the temporary surcharge that provides for recovery of
deferred O&M expenses expire 12 months after implementation.

F. Conclusions and Recommendations

26.  Staff concluded that the Company has duly filed an ACRM application as required
by Decision Nos. 66400 and 71845 .

27.  Staff further concluded that authorization of a permanent Step-Two ACRM
surcharge only for its stand-alone Sedona system that supplants the Step-One ACRM surcharge
remain in effect until new rates are established in a future rate case is appropriate. This surcharge
should include costs for the updated net arsenic related plant and associated depreciation expense
as well as the costs for eligible arsenic related O&M C;JStS, lease expense and income taxes.

28. Staff further concluded that authorization of a temporary Step-Two ACRM
surcharge that provides re'covery of deferred O&M expenses and ceases 12 months after
immementation‘ is appropriate.

20. Staff recommends denial of the Company’s alternative Step-One ACRM for its
Pinewood/Rimrock system.

30.  Staff recommends denial of the Company’s alternative Step-Two ACRM for its
Verde Valley System.

31.  Staff further recommends approval of permanent and temporary Step-Two ACRM
surcharges, which supplant the previously approved Step-One ACRM surcharge, comprised of the

" Decision No.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 8 : Docket No. W-01445A-08-0440

monthly customer components presented in ACRM Schedule JMM-1 and the coinmodity rate
components presented in ACRM Schedule JIMM-2.

32.  Staff further recommends that the Company file with the Commission an arsenic
remedial surcharge tanff consistent with ACRM Schedules JMM-1 and JMM-2 that separately
shows the permanent and temporary portions.

33.  Staff further recommends that Arizona Water Company notify its Sedona Water
System customers of the arsenic cost recovery surcharge tariffs approved herein within 30 days of

the effective date of the Commission Decision.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Company is a public water service corporation within the meaning of Article

XV of the Arizona Constitution and A.R.S. 40-250 and 40-252.

2. The Commission has jurisdiction over the Company and the subject matter of the
application.
3. Approval of an arsenic cost recovery mechanism is consistent with the

Commission’s authority under the Arizona Constitution, Arizona ratemaking statutes, and
applicable case law.

4. It is in the public interest to approve the Company’s request for implementation of
the Step-Two ACRM and directed herein.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the application by Arizona Water Company’s
alternative Step-One ACRM for its Pinewood/Rimrock system is denied.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona Water Company’s alternative Step-Two ACRM
for its Verde Valley system is denied.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the implementation of Step-Two of Arizona Water
Company’s Arsenjé Cost Recovery Mechanism for only its Sedona Water System is approved as
discussed herein, and it shall contain the permanent and temporary monthly minimum charges and

commodity rates as presented in the attached ACRM Schedules JMM-1 and TMM-2.

Decision No.




O 0 a9 O W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 9 Docket No. W-01445A-08-0440

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that upon approval of the permanent Step-Two surcharge, the

|t Step-One surcharge amounts will be absorbed into the permanent Step-Two amount and the Step-

One surcharge will cease.

Decision No.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 10 Docket No. W-01445A-08-0440

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the recovery of deferred O&M expenses will cease after
the 12-month recovery period.

AIT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona Water Company shall notify its Sedona Water
System customers of the arsenic cost recovery surcharge tariff approved herein within 30 days of
the effective date of this Decision.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Decision shall become effective immediately.

BY THE ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

CHAIRMAN COMMISSIONER

COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, JODI JERICH, Executive
Director of the Arizona Corporation Commission, have
hereunto, set my hand and caused the official seal of this
Commission to be affixed at the Capitol, in the City of

Phoenix, this day of , 2013.
JODI JERICH
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

DISSENT:

DISSENT:

SMO:TMM:sms\RMM

Decision No.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 11

SERVICE LIST FOR: Arizona Water Company
DOCKET NO. W-01445A-08-0440

William M. Garfield

President and Chief Operating Officer
Arizona Water Company

Post Office Box 29006

Phoenix, Arizona 8§5038-9006

Steven A. Hirsch

Attorney for Arizona Water Company
Two N. Central Avenue, Suite 2200
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4406

Mr. Steven M. Olea

Director, Utilities Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Ms. Janice M. Alward

Chief Counsel, Legal Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Docket No. W-01445A-08-0440

Decision No.




NS

O 0 3 N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page 12

Docket No. W-01445A-08-0440

SCHEDULES

Decision No.




‘ON Uojsjoeg

4] [§] 0 Q a 0 0 0 0 0 LNWUig Ul suojjesy
86'€G.2 $]otL1ee $|6901e $ 2828 $ | teesz $[10012 $ | L6'eva'e $ [ ocey $ | €80l 190052 4 youl-ol
28'518'1 $ | €2'656') $|elatz $ | 16°6€ $12zaLl ${ ooyt $|2.69L° $|zioe $]ess 09'6eL'} ¢ {oul-g
6€°261'L $ | eczze’L ¢ | 80'GEL $|s6ve ${pLoLt $|1eL6 $ | 80'90L°tL $ | €88l $) 1Ly §2°280'L & youl-9
69'869 $19ttig $ | vs'L9 LR WANAY $ | L0°SS $ | oSy $ | eo'esg $| e $)gee 29'ers $ yaul-y
9l'ege $|5ttee $1ezey $1862 $ | veae $ | 2zez $ | v6ese $ | zo9 816t z6'Lpe $ uouy-¢
85°164 $ | 297g61 $|1912 $|66€ $ 2921 $119vL $ | 267921 $|roe $162L 96'€LL S youl-z
1209 $]v519 $(812 $|ee) $169°G $|68Y $ | 966 $| 001 $|se SEYS ¢ Houl-
80°¥Z $]19ve $1482 $]es0 $ivez ${v6) $|lviee $|0ovo $101 Lz $ Youl-g/g
saBieyD Jawoisny | saBIEYD 1adiolsny | ebleaing afieyoing obleyoing afleoing ebieyg Jswolsny | Gz£z/ ‘ON UOISIoaq 87|15 GyBL/ ON Uojs{ad ERREEN
aseq " eseg Mesodwa), | afiuey) Jstwoisny | ebieyn Jswoisny | efiey) Jawioysno | de)g pue sseg ebieyoing
pue g lesodwa pue ¢ daig Z deig z dayg paujquind afieys Jauwoisny 19} ebiey) Jetuoisny aseg
usLBLIISH P JusuBWLIB A Jusuela Aetodwa g JuauBwIBY justieuliad | deyg Jusjeainb3
paujquon pauiguiod paulqo) |ejusLus oy
(] + v [o]+ [4] + (V] o]+ 4] ve'es . ldl [0]-(yeze . (gD (0] + vl SIBWIGIEND [eshpu]
Ir )] {1} [] (4l [3] [al [0 [al (v}
0 0 . a i) Q 0 0 0 o 0 WINWILIA Uf SUolieD)
6L'G26'C $1¥L986°C $1L00€ee $ | 96'09 $ 121692 $|1ieee $ | 29200 $ 1 o0'9¥ $ 106 1904982 $ youi-oL
£€'5€0'2 $1€L2.02 $ 119622 $1ovey $| 1z L8l $ | 1ezast $ |2l osg' $ 1 002€ ${o08 zherg'l $ youi-g
80222y $ | 8g'g6Z'L ${1GepL ¢} 0s9z $11oLit $| 10286 $ (20621 $ 10002 $ | 009 £L0°951°1 $ youj-g
y0'9€9 $ | 6269 $|6212 $}sz¢el $] 0589 $ 1058y $ | vaL89 $ | o001 $]osz ¥G'LLG $ WUy
90°L0Y 8| pSSIY $ | z66y $|ere $ | vvie $|vole $ | 20'9.le $ | ova $|oal 29'69¢€ $ youy-g
€5°€02 $1.2.002 $19672C $|vey $|ziel $ ] 2561 $| 10881 $]02¢ $|o8 18'¥81 ¢ toul-z
ov'i9 $ | 8929 $|e69 $ |82 $|69g $|e9y $ 12299 $1160 $lve 66§ $ you-4
yi'sZ $]i852 $)182 $]€50 $1vee $ |6t ${09¢€C $|ora $101 0t€Z $ {oul-g/g
sableyd Jawiolsng | sabieyd JalWojshy | ebreloing abieyoing abieyoing ablieyoIng oBIBUD JsWOISND | G/EZ. ON UOsios(t az|S S8l L ‘ON Uols|oeq EHEREEE
aseq aseq ' Aerodwe) | ebieys sewoisny | abreyn Jswoisny | ebiey) sewioisny | deyg pus eseg efieyoing efaeyn eBesn Ao
pue ' Kieloduwie ] pue 2 daig z deig Z deyg pauquio) abreyd Jawioisny Jaje N abieys Jetuojsny aseq
JusuewIad » JUsuBULIBy JusuewWad Aesodws)| wauewad Jalewad 1 daig Juajeainbg
paulqwod paujquio) paujquiog {BjUaLlaon|
[4] + [v] (9] + [4] + [v] {o]+ (4] vezs, (gl [0]-(ve'zs . [a) [0) +[v] SislUoisny s[essy pue JajeAR UoNSHISUGY "SI8WoISN)) [B0I8tilio)) Tenusplsey
Ir] 0] [H] {o] (4] )] lal [0} lal tvl

L-IWIIP 8inpayos WHOY

0v¥0-80-YG¥Y1L0-M ON 1avo0Q

(z d3Ls wWaov)

Hels - safileyn lawoysn) Ao

waysAg 18jeM BUOPAG

0¥¥0-80-Vab¥ L 0-M "ON 13MD0Q

ANVAWOD HALYM YNOZIYY



"ON UOISI900)

£V19T $ 2p99Z $ €420 $ Y0500 $ E€£2Z0 $ Gisto § szeve $ 8IY00 $ 0L6ET $
€0L12 $ lozee $ lg8L20 $ posoo $ eezzo $ gi8L0 $ uvges'} $ 800 $ oiveL $
£vioe $ 1y99'Z $ €220 $ $0S00 $ €£2z0 $ Gislo $ 8zevr'Z $ 8ivo0 $ oleee $
€041C $ 102T¢ $ 1£/20 $ 0500 $ eezeo $ sleto $ 88861 $ 8iv00 $ olve'L $
£€rioz $ 1r992 $ 2£L20 $ $0S0°0 $ eezzo $ qi8lo $ Bzerz $ 8ivoo $ 0162 $
£0L4°2 $ Z0zze $ 26220 $ v0S0°0 $ eezeo $ qisio ¢ 9686 $ 8ivo0 $ o6t $
[442 24 $ 9zz8e $ l€L20 $ $050°0 $ €€220 $ Gi8Lo $ 10822 $ 8lv00 $ 68v2C $
4o $ 8ees'tL $ lelzo $ $0S00 $ €8220 $ 91840 $ 8Kzt $ B8iv00 $ 1089t $
£rioe $ 1y99T $ L8220 $ p0S00 $ ¢ezzo $ gisto $ 8zev'e $ 8iv00 $ 0162 $
€041 - $ zlo0zz'C $ 1e120 $ Y0500 $ £gzzo $ gisLo $ 88861 $ BIVOO $ 0iv6'L $
£viae $ r99T $ 16420 $ v0S00 $ €ezzo $ gi8i0 $ 8zeve $ 8Ly00 $ oleez $
€012 $ 10222 $ L8420 $ 0500 $ eezzo $ gisLo 4 8886°L $ 81v00 $ 0Lv6') $
24544 $ Ivege $ L8420 $ 0500 $ eezzo $ 4qislo $ ozeve $ 81v00 $ o16e'z $
€0.12 $ L022C $ lgLL0 $ $0S0°0 $ eczzo $ Gi810 $ 88861 $ 81v00 $ 0iv8') $
erLae $ /p99C $ €420 $ v0S00 $ €ezzo $ gisio $ 8zev'e $ 8L¥0'0 ¢ OlBeEC $
£044°2 $ L0z2¢ $ L£220 $ ¥050°0 $ £ezeo $ 4qislo $ 88861 $ 8LY00 $ 0Lv8L $
£vioe $ 1p002 $ L€£/20 $ v050°0 $ eezzo $ gi8lo $ 8zZeY'T $ 8iv00 $ o0leeT $
€0L1e $ Zlogee $ /£220 $ v0s00 $ eezzo ¢ 9i8lo $ 8886 $ avoo $ 0064 $
erloe $ 1v99C $ 8420 $ p0S00 $ €ezzo $ Gi8L0 $ ezev'e $ 81p00 $ 0l6EC $
€0iL2 3 loeze $ L8220 $ ¥0S00 $ €ezzo $ Gi8lo $ 8ge6'L $ 8Ir00 $ 06} $
erige $ v99T $ L8420 $ 0500 $ €ezeo $ §i8+0 $ 8zeve $ 8iv00 $ 01627 $
€0iL'Z $ /lo0zz'e $ ieL20 $ v0S0'0 $ €ezz0 $ g1810 $ 88861 $ 800 $ 0p6t $
eviez ¢ 1p992 $ i£/zZ0 $ v050°0 $ €€zzo $ gl8l0 $ 8zerz $ 8lvo0 $ Ci6eT $
€022 $ 0zee $ 16220 $ v0500 $ €££2z0 $ Gi8L0 $ 88861 $ 81¥00 $ 0lv8L $
erloe $ LbogC $ LE4T0 $ POS00 $ €eTzo $ gteto $ 8zeve $ 8iv00 $ 0LBET $
ogel'e - $ 8812 $ 2£.20 $ F0g00 $ €ezzo $ giato $ G966'L $ 800 $ LpiBL $
evioe $ Ly992 $ 1££20 $ p0S00 $ eezzo $ g6i8t0 $ B2EV'Z 3 8lv00 $ 0iBET $
08eL’z: $ vesLe $ €20 $ vosoo $ €£2Z0 $ gist'o $ 99g6't $ 8lvo0 $ Ivi6l $
06424 $ vgo8't $ 1£.20 $ V0500 $ eezzo $ 61810 § 6el5°1 $ 8lv00 $ LIEGH $
seb1BUD JBUWCISN)] sebig|) jsliosny abie(oIing abreyoing ebie(ping ableloing ebie(oing G/EZ/ ON UOIsaq | GpBtl ‘ON U0ispeq

Apowwo) Aypowiwon Aesoduws ) ebiey) sswio}sng abieyg sswoisny obieyn sswoisng auO-de}S UM ebisyoing efireyn Apowwo)

pug » Asiodus | pue z deig z deis z dayg Aypowwiog) peuquion Apowiwo) iswiolsny
Wwsueuag ' juauBULIa Y Jusueiiad Kesodwa] jusUBULE JusuBWIeg suQ-de)g
pau|quwo) psuiquos paulquon) |ejuBLlBOU)
al+lvl [4] + @] + [v] [a]- (3] lal + vl
i [H} ) &) {3l {al [o] (a] vl

WP 8inpaLg WHOY

0VY0-80-VGPY10-M 'ON 18000

(2 d3Ls WHDY)

Je1g - safiieys auro)sny Hpowwos

suolieb 000'00§ 18A0
suo)i2b 000'004 1844

81BN US[dRNSUc)) B8l .y

suojteB 000'gzE 1A
suojieB 000'g2E 1814
T31eAA LGRONNSTOD) 16;a .8

SUOY| e ooo,mwv 18A0
suolleB gon'azi isid
I8TERA UOROTASTIOD) 1818l .2

suoleb p00'z9Z'T 48A0
sU0||eB 000'ZT'T 144
{[ERRWIIDY ¥ [epusplsey) 619N .0

suo||eB 000’005 'L 48A0
suoleB 000'00g" | 18444
TE[OTSUIIOT) 8 [EAUSPISaL) 1610N .8

suoyed 000'526 1A
suo|[eb 000'626 1shd
|BfoJBLULIAT % |enuspISay]) BlsN 9

suofeb 000'E6r 18A0
suo||eB 000'e6y 1844
[E[OIBLUWIOT ¢ EUSPISBY) 18le W, b

suojiefl 000'862 1840
suo(iel 000'86Z 18-
BT g [BRUspsay] Jaie W &

suofieB 000'GZ 1 J8A0
suojieb 000'gzL 1844
[EBISWIINY 3 [BNUspIsaY) 1018 .2

sualieB poo'oy 18A0
suojjed 000'0y 1544
m_uumEEoO‘ IEER] Wb

suolieB 000’04 J8AQ
suolieBb 000’0l ¥sud
iepuspiser] Jsla|y . L

suolieb 000'0} 4870
suofleB 000’01 1844
[B{0IeUIIaD 1818 V7t X 675

suojleB 000'0L 48A0
suojieB 00004 01 L00'E
suofieB 0p0'e 184l
[enuapIsaY) 818 ,b/E X .8/G

sejey Apowwo)

Wwis)sAg Jajep eltopag
Ob¥0-80-VGPIi0-M "ON LINO0A
ANVAWOD HILVM YNOZIYY



